
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

Time and Date 
3.30 pm on Monday, 16th February, 2015 
 
Place 
Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Procurement 
Committee held on 8 December 2014 
 

4. Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

Internal Audit 
 
5. Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

6. Treasury Management Update  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

7. Quarter Three Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15  
(Pages 27 - 44) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

8. Update on risks assessments re IT system back-up, recovery and data 
centre  (Pages 45 - 48) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

9. Council Tax Discounts / Exemptions  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item(s) of 
business for the reasons shown in the report. 
 

Private Business 
 
Procurement 
 
11. Procurement Monthly Progress Report  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
 
Friday, 6 February 2015 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Hugh Peacocke Tel: 024 76833080 
 
 
Membership: Councillors S Bains (Deputy Chair), R Brown, D Galliers (Chair), 
L Harvard, R Sandy, T Sawdon and D Welsh 
 
By invitation Councillors  
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 

 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 

language please contact us. 
 

Hugh Peacocke 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3080 
e-mail:hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 



Coventry City Council 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at  

3.00pm on Monday 1 December 2014 at Council House, Coventry 

 
Present:  

Members: Cllr. D Galliers (Chair) 
Cllrs. S Bains, L Harvard, R Sandy and T Sawdon 

 
Employees  
(by Directorate): 

L Commane, Resources 
P Jennings, Resources 
S Mangan, Resources 
H Peacocke, Resources 
L Welton, Resources 

 
External Auditors: 

 
J Gregory (Grant Thornton) 
 

Apologies: Cllr. D Welsh 

 
 
Public Business 
 
37. Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October were approved by the 
meeting and signed as a true record. 
 

38. Matters arising on the minutes  
 
i. A meeting was scheduled with Ernst and Young to discuss their proposals 

on contract management reviews before requesting other tenders on a 
complete risk basis. The Committee would receive a further update at the 
next meeting. 

 
ii. There were still 2 replies outstanding to the Skills Assessment and these 

would be followed up. 
 
iii. The chair attended a meeting of the network of Audit Committees, 

promoted by Grant Thornton and a briefing note on risk management 
arrangements was circulated to the Committee members. (A further 
network meeting is planned for early 2015) 

 
iv. A letter has been drafted for the Chair to send to the governors of Stoke 

Heath Primary School. 
 
v. The Committee received a briefing note on discretionary payments under 

section 17 of The Children’s Act. It was noted that the actions requested 
were being progressed and there would be a further update to the 
Committee in March/April 2015. 

 
vi. Further to the concern raised a the previous meeting regarding checks on 

agency workers, the Committee noted that while there was a minor level of 
non-compliance, it was not a significant concern. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 
vii. The Committee noted recent developments regarding the Ricoh Arena and 

were satisfied that following the transfer of the Council’s shares in ACL that 
this did not represent a risk to the Council. 

 
viii. It was agreed that for future meetings, actions arising would be included in 

the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

39. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Galliers declared that his wife is the chair of the City College Trust 
(referred to in the recommendations from item 8: 2014/15 Second Quarter 
Financial Monitoring Report (to September 2014) 
 

40. Work Programme 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
Work Programme for the rest of the Municipal year. 
 
It was noted that the programme was relatively light for January and agreed that 
these items could be deferred to February. 
 

41. Annual Audit Letter 2013-14  
 
Mr John Gregory, of Grant Thornton (The Council’s external auditors), presented 
the Annual Audit Letter for financial year ended 31 March 2014. 
 
The Letter summarised the key findings arising from the audit work carried out at 
Coventry City Council ('the Council') for the year ended 31 March 2014.  
The Letter communicated key messages to the Council and external stakeholders, 
including members of the public. 
 
It was noted that the Whole of Government accounts were submitted late and 
plans were in place to ensure that this would not happen next year. 
 
In response to questions, the external auditors were not unduly concerned about 
the level of reserves held by the Council. The meeting heard that Scrutiny board 1 
would be considering this matter and the presentation would be sent to the 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the Coventry City Council Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 be 
agreed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
42. Half Yearly Fraud Update  

 
The Committee received a Report of the Executive Director of Resources 
providing a summary of the Council's anti-fraud activity during the financial year 
2014-15 to date. 
 
Resolved: that the Audit and Procurement Committee note: 
 
1. The outcome of the Council’s response to fraudulent activity during 

2014-15 to date. 
 

2. The update provided in respect of the implementation of the Single 
Fraud Investigation Service. 

 
43. Internal Audit Recommendation Tracking Report  

 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources updating 
on the progress made in implementing audit recommendations since the last 
update in October 2013.  
 

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee: 
 
1. Note the current procedure for following up audit recommendations and 

 
2. Note the progress made in implementing audit recommendations and 

confirm its satisfaction with progress made and the proposed action by 
the Internal Audit and Risk Manager for audits where actions remain 
outstanding. 

 
 
 

44. Quarter Two Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a Report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
advised the Cabinet on the 4th November 2014 of the forecast outturn position for 
revenue and capital expenditure and the Council’s treasury management activity 
as at the end of September 2014. The headline revenue forecast for 2014/15 was 
an underspend of £0.4m. 
 
The Committee noted: 
- the changes to the Council’s Financial Management Strategy and credit rating 
issues, as advised 
-  the payment holiday on the lease with City College Coventry 
- the increase in the estimated capital costs of the Customer Service Centre, from 
£1m to £3M. The Committee heard that Scrutiny board 1 would be considering 
how to improve such estimates in the future and that recommendations would be 
made to the Cabinet Member, Strategic Finance and Resources 
- that the Kickstart programme was expected to achieve savings of £5m per 
annum 
 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the Quarter Two 
Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15. 
 

Page 5



 

45. Procurement - Contract Monitoring / Social Value  
 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Director of Resources on 
the work that had been undertaken since the introduction of Coventry’s Social 
Value Policy adopted by Cabinet on 11th February 2014. It contained highlights of 
the report that would be taken to Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 
on 2 February 2015 and Cabinet Member , Strategic Finance and Resources, on 9 
March 2015. 
 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee endorse the work 
carried out on delivery and implementation of the Social Value Policy. 
 
 

46. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

47. Procurement Monthly Progress Report  
 
 
Savings surplus showing 14-15 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, 
including confidential financial matters in respect of Procurement and 
Commissioning across the Council for the month of November. 
 
The Committee heard that it was expected that procurement savings would 
exceed their target in 2014-15 and that some work remained to plan the savings 
expected in 2015-16. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the monthly progress and savings 
delivered in respect of Procurement and Commissioning. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.20pm) 
 
 

 

  

Page 6



abc                                       Public Report                         
 

 

Audit and Procurement Committee   16 February 2015 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources. 
 
Ward(s) affected:
None 
 
Title
The Audit and Procurement Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
The Work Programme 2014/15 for the current Municipal Year, attached at Appendix 1, 
sets out the matters the Committee intends to address over the rest of the Municipal 
Year.
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2014/15 
  
List of Appendices included 
 
1. The Audit and Procurement Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Audit Committee Minutes 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No
 
 
Report author(s): Hugh Peacocke

Name and job title: Governance Services Manager

Directorate: Resources  
 
Tel and email contact: 024 7683 3080, hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 
This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 Appendix 1 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

Work Programme 2014-15 
 

4 February 2015    
 

12th January 2015 - deferred 

For Agenda Actions from previous meetings 

16th February 2015  

• Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2014-15  

• Treasury Management Update  

• Council Tax Discounts / Exemptions  

• Update on risks assessments re IT system 
back-up, recovery and data centre 

• Quarter Three Revenue and Corporate 
Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15  

• Procurement Monthly Progress Report 
(Private) 

• Update on Contract management 
Review 

• Members’ Skills Assessments 

• Letter from the Chair to the 
governors of Stoke heath Primary 
School 

23rd March 2015 

• Annual Audit Plan (Grant Thornton)  

• Grant Certification Report (Grant Thornton)  

• Ombudsman Complaints Update Report  

• Procurement Monthly Progress Report 
(Private) 

• Update on action arising from the Audit 
2013/14 Findings Report  

• To determine the salary for new 
appointment - Director of Education   

• Update on discretionary payments 
under section 17 of The Children’s 
Act 

20th April 2015 

• Internal Audit Plan 2015-16  

• Internal Audit Update Report  

• Six Month Corporate Risk Register Update 

• Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Grant 
Thornton)  

• Procurement Monthly Progress Report 
(Private) 

 

Dates to be confirmed 

• Corporate Risk Register Update     

2015/16 

• To receive the Ombudsman Complaints 
Annual Report   

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                  

 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Procurement Committee with an update on 
the internal audit activity for the period April to December 2014, against the agreed Internal Audit 
Plan for 2014-15. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to:  
 
1.   Note the performance as at quarter three against the Internal Audit Plan for 2014-15, 

including planned changes to the plan.  
 
2.     Consider the summary findings of the key audit reviews (attached at Appendix Two), and to 

decide whether the agreed focus of improvements identified and the timescales agreed for 
implementation for each review is appropriate. 

 
 
 

abc Public report
  

 
 
Report to 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee                                                                     16th February 2015 

 

Name of Cabinet Member: 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance & Resources) –  Councillor Gannon 

 

Director approving submission of the report: 

Executive Director, Resources 

 

Ward(s) affected: 

City Wide 

 

Title: 

Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 – Quarter Three Progress Report 
  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
List of Appendices included:
 
Appendix One - Audit Reviews Completed between April and December 2014 
Appendix Two - Summary Findings from Key Audit Reports Completed between April and 
December 2014 
  
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  
 
No other scrutiny consideration other than the Audit and Procurement Committee 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other 
body? 
 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

Report title: 
Internal Audit Plan 2014-15 – Half Year Progress Report 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 At its meeting in August 2014, the Audit and Procurement Committee formally approved 

the Council's Internal Audit Plan for the financial year 2014-15. This report is the second  
monitoring report for 2014-15, which is presented in order for the Audit and Procurement 
Committee to discharge its responsibility 'to consider summaries of specific internal audit 
reports as requested' and 'to consider reports dealing with the management and 
performance of internal audit'.  

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Delivering the Audit Plan  
 

The key target facing the Internal Audit and Risk Service is to complete 90% of its work 
plan by the 31st March 2015. The chart below provides analysis of progress against 
planned work for the period April to December 2014. 
 

Chart One: Progress against delivery of Internal Audit Plan 2014-15  

 

 
  

As at the end of December 2014, the Service has completed 64% of the Audit Plan against 
a planned target of 66%. Whilst the performance is only slightly behind target, the Service 
ability to deliver the plan has been impacted by the fact that two members of the team left 
the Council in November / December 2014. In response to this, we plan to amend the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014-15 given the view that the impact of the officer’s leaving can be 
offset by changes in the audit plan either as a result of:  
 

•    Audits being delayed, deferred or postponed, and   
 

•    Where days allocated in the plan are not reflective of need.  
 
These are detailed in the table overleaf:   

 
 

Page 13



 

 

Table One: Planned Changes in 2014-15 Audit Plan 
 

Audit Area Planned 
Days 

Revised 
Days 

Reason 

Financial Management  20 0 
[...]
e monitoring of attendance and, if necessary, intervention to ensure 
take up. The Head of Safeguarding should now progress this with the Head of Business Services since he has 
agreed, in principle, for cluster administration to provide the support for recording training and professional 
development in the children’s social care service.  

 
Areas for improvement identified include: 

 

• Ensuring safeguarding actions and decisions are recorded electronically on CareDirector as soon as the 
safeguarding aspects of Version 4 have been configured and implemented. 

• Assisting the regionally appointed working group to establish the reasons for the significant variances in the 
rate of conversion of ‘alerts’ to ‘referrals’ and align local practices to those subsequently agreed regionally.   

• Ensure that the new in-house peer review plans for increasing quality checks are progressed and monitored. 
 

P
age 20



 

 

 

Audit Review /  
Actions Due / 
Responsible Officer(s) 

Key Findings 

CareDirector Income 
 
Financial Assessment 
Manager 
 
May 2015 
 
 

Overall Objective: To ensure that the Council has effective systems in place to ensure that income due to the 
Council from social care charges is identified on a timely basis, accurately raised and collected. 
 
Opinion: Moderate Assurance         Summary / Actions Identified: 
 
The review identified the following area of good practice in that a thorough validation of the CareDirector extract 
report is undertaken by the Financial Assessment Manager, where any anomalies [and known system created 
issues] are identified to ensure the accuracy of client invoices raised in Agresso. 
 
The level of assurance is reflective of our view that improvements are required to ensure financial assessments 
are undertaken prior to a service provision commencing, barring where exceptional circumstances preclude. 
 
The following areas for improvement have been identified: 
 

• Implement the proposed pooling of Financi
[...]
t £98.4m as at 30th January 

2015 compared with £110.0m as at 31st January 2014 and £118.7m reported to Audit and 
Procurement Committee as at 3rd October 2014. The breakdown of these balances is shown 
below. 

 

 31/01/2014 
£m 

03/10/2014 
£m 

30/01/2015 
£m 

Bank Deposits 41.7 60.0 62.0 

Local Authority Deposits 37.8 13.0 18.0 

Money Market Funds 13.4 28.5 2.5 

Long Term Investments 17.1 17.2 15.9 

Total 110.0 118.7 98.4 

 
 
2.5 It is expected that some significant amounts of cash will be paid out in this financial year as 

part of the Friargate development. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



2.6 Since the last report, £5m of short term borrowing has been undertaken partly to cover 
temporary troughs in short term cash-flows and partly to ensure that lines of credit remain 
open in the future should the need for more borrowing arise because counterparties are more 
likely to lend to us, and at better rates of interest, if we enter the borrowing market 
reasonably regularly. 

 

Author: Paul Hammond - Accountant 

Resources Directorate 

2nd February 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



Appendix 1 

 

 

 
 

Page 25



Appendix 2 
 

 

Page 26



abc  
Public report 

Cabinet Report 

  
Cabinet                             10th February 2015 
Audit and Procurement Committee                                                                    16th February 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance & Resources – Councillor D Gannon
 
Director approving submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected:
City Wide 
 
Title:
2014/15 Third Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to December 2014) 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive summary:
 
The purpose of this report is to advise Cabinet of the forecast outturn position for revenue and capital 
expenditure and the Council’s treasury management activity as at the end of December 2014. The 
headline revenue forecast for 2014/15 is an underspend of £0.6m. This reflects an improved 
underlying position that has enabled funding to be identified for the £2m expenditure commitment 
Customer Service Centre in line with the approach recommended at quarter 2. 

 
The overall £0.6m revenue underspend incorporates significant areas of overspend within the People 
Directorate, balanced largely by underspends within the Asset Management Revenue Account. At the 
same point in 2013/14 there was a reported balanced position.  
 
People Directorate overspends resulting from high numbers of looked after children and increasing 
numbers of referrals into the service have occurred despite additional budgetary provision being 
provided previously by Council. This issue is addressed within the forthcoming 2015/16 Budget Setting 
Report. 
 
Capital spending is projected to be £124m for the year. This represents a net decrease of £24.0m 
compared to the £148m reported at the second quarter but nevertheless represents one of the 
Council’s biggest ever expenditure Programmes. This decrease in the Capital Programme comprises 
£24.5m rescheduling of expenditure into 2015/16 and £0.6m new spending approvals. Spending at 
this revised level will be met by resources identified previously. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



  

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1. Approve the forecast position at Quarter 3 including the projected revenue underspend and the 

use of Public Health grant to support £0.8m of public health related children’s activity set out in 
Section 2.2. 

2. Approve the revised capital estimated outturn position for the year of £124m incorporating: 
£0.6m net increase in spending relating to approved/technical changes (Appendix 2) and 
£24.5m net rescheduling of expenditure into 2015/16 (Appendix 4). 

 
 
List of Appendices included:
 
Appendix 1   Revenue Position: Detailed Directorate breakdown of forecast outturn position 
Appendix 2   Capital Programme: Analysis of Budget/Technical Changes 
Appendix 3  Capital Programme: Estimated Outturn 2014/15 
Appendix 4   Capital Programme: Analysis of Rescheduling  
Appendix 5  Capital Programme: Analysis of Over/Under Spending 
Appendix 6  Prudential Indicators 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents: 
 
Budgetary Control 2014/15 file, location CRH 3 
 
Has it or will it be considered by scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other council committee, advisory panel or other body? 
 
Audit and Procurement Committee, 16th February 2015
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 28



 
Report Title: 
2014/15 Third Quarter Financial Monitoring Report (to December 2014) 
 
1. Context (or Background) 
1.1 Cabinet approved the City Council's revenue budget of £258.5m on the 25th February 2014 and a 

Capital Programme of £149.3m.  This is the third quarterly monitoring report for 2014/15 to the end of 
December 2014 (period 9) the purpose of which is to advise Cabinet of the forecast outturn position for 
revenue and capital expenditure and to report on the Council’s treasury management activity.  
 

1.2 The current 2014/15 revenue forecast is an underspend of £0.6m. The reported forecast at the same 
point in 2013/14 was a balanced position. This incorporates a People Directorate overspend which is 
due in large part to high numbers of looked after children and increasing numbers of referrals into the 
service. It is now anticipated that despite additional budgetary provision being provided for children’s 
social care within the 2013/14 Outturn and 2014/15 Budget Setting processes, the increase in costs 
indicated within this report will create further expenditure pressures in the medium term. This is one of 
the key issues that is addressed within the 2015/16 Budget Setting Report. 

 
1.3 Capital spend is projected to be £124m, a decrease of £24m since the Quarter 2 report.  This is due in 

large part to Coventry Investment 
[...]
hat consider the 

impact of the loss of systems from an operational perspective and the cost to implement 

recovery arrangements. (May 2015) 

• ICT will develop a full DR testing plan for each critical system, and carry out regular 

documented tests to recover the system. These tests will be reported back to both the 

Assistant Director ICT, Transformation and Customer Services and Internal Audit and 

Risk Manager on a quarterly basis. (June 2015) 

A follow up audit to review the revised disaster recovery arrangements will be undertaken 
in August 2015. 

 
 

Stephen Mangan, Internal Audit and Risk Manager  
Mark Chester, Head of ICT Infrastructure and Operations 
5 February 2015 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Briefing note 
  

 
To                                                                          Date   

Audit and Procurement Committee                       16th February 2015 

 
Subject 

Internal Audit Report Update – Council Tax Exemptions and Discounts 
 

 

 

1 Background 
 

In 2013 an Internal Audit review took place of Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions 
(excluding single person discounts). The conclusion from the audit was that only ‘limited’ 
assurance could be provided that the Council had effective processes in place to minimise 
the risk of fraud and error in relation to the award of council tax discounts and exemptions.  
 
In terms of the key issues, these included: 
 

•  Instances highlighted where there was evidence that the exemption was no longer valid. 
 

•  A lack of dedicated resources in place specifically to monitor the on-going validity of 
discounts and exemptions that have been granted. 
  

•  Procedures were not sufficiently robust to support both the awarding and monitoring of 
discounts and exemptions. 
  

Whilst updates have been provided to the Committee in 2013 and 2014, it was agreed that 
a further report would be presented to the Audit and Procurement Committee once the 
outstan
[...]

reviews based around the approach highlighted in 2.4 above will be undertaken.   
Resources have been identified to undertake such work as part of a wider remit looking at 
fraud and error in the Council. The outcome of such reviews will also be used to identify 
improvements in processes covering discounts and exemptions.  

 
3.2 Updates on the impact of this approach will be included in routine Internal Audit reports to 

the Audit and Procurement Committee during 2015-16.    
 

 
Tim Savill, Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Stephen Mangan, Internal Audit and Risk Manager  
5 February 2015 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15
	6 Treasury Management Update
	7 Quarter Three Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15
	8 Update on risks assessments re IT system back-up, recovery and data centre
	9 Council Tax Discounts / Exemptions
	11 Procurement Monthly Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.30 pm 

on Monday, 16 February 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Galliers (Chair) 

Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor R Sandy
Councillor T Sawdon

Employees (by Directorate):
M Chester, Resources
J Guy, Resources Directorate
P Jennings, Resources Directorate
S Mangan, Resoures Directorate
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate
T Northcote, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor D Welsh 

Public Business

48. Declarations of Interest 

None

49. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December were approved by the 
meeting and signed as a true record.

50. Matters Arising on the Minutes 

 The meeting heard that the Council had invited external organisations to put 
forward proposals on contract management reviews on a risk and reward 
basis. Five responses were received but all involved initial outlay costs 
which were not acceptable. It had been agreed to refer the matter to the 
Council’s transformation programme and review in 12 months’ time.

 It was noted that there were still skills assessments outstanding and it was 
too late to address the matter for this Municipal year. It was agreed to 
suggest to group leaders that the skills assessment, which would inform 
training needs for the committee should be mandatory before any new 
Members serve on the Committee.

 The Council’s Audit and Risk Manager reported that his letter to the 
governors of Stoke Heath Primary School had received an immediate 
response that the matters raised were in the process of being addressed d 
addressed. This area will be followed up again in April and the findings will 
then be included the next available Internal Audit report.



51. Work Programme 2014/15 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, and 
noted the Work Programme for the rest of the Municipal year.

The Committee noted that a Report on the determination of the salary for the new 
appointment of a Director of Education would be coming to the March meeting as 
it was likely to involve a salary package of £100,000 or over.

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Work 
Programme as presented.

52. Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
internal audit activity for the period April to September 2014, against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014-15.

The Committee heard that two members of the Internal Audit Service had left the 
Council recently and that this would impact on the ability of the Service to deliver 
the 2014-15 Plan. It had been decided that the impact of this could be managed in 
the short term through amending the 2014-15 plan as a result of planned audits 
being postponed / delayed and where days allocated to area in the plan were not 
reflective of need. The Committee raised concerned around the risk that staff loses 
in this area would create. The Audit and Risk Manager highlighted that a review of 
the Service was taking place and the Committee would be consulted on any 
changes proposed.

The meeting noted summary findings from key audit reports completed between 
October and December 2014and agreed as follows:

 Agresso Post Implementation Review: satisfied that this went very well. The 
Committee agreed that this was a good news story and congratulated all 
involved.

 Safeguarding Adults: The Committee noted that some of the key issues 
identified (i.e. upgrade of the CareDirector System and the recording of 
training) were not directly within the control of the Service.

 CareDirector Income: Whilst the review found that the system was generally 
working well, improvements are required to ensure financial assessments 
are always undertaken prior to a service provision commencing. 

 Talent link: The system had improved and was more automated but needed 
to be more robust to cope with the impact of employees leaving the Council.

RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Internal 
Audit Progress Report for Quarter 3, 2014-15 and the actions recommended 
in relation to the summary findings of the key audit reviews.

53. Treasury Management Update 

The Committee received an update from the Executive Director, Resources on the 
Council’s Treasury Management activity. The update highlighted a tightening of 
investment criteria and the reduction in net time invested with some organisations. 



Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Treasury 
Management Update.

54. Quarter Three Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15 

The Committee considered a Report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
advised the Cabinet on the 10th of February of the forecast outturn position for 
revenue and capital expenditure and the Council’s treasury management activity 
as at the end of December 2014. The headline revenue forecast for 2014/15 was 
an underspend of £0.6m. This reflected an improved underlying position that 
enabled funding to be identified for the £2m expenditure commitment for the 
Customer Service Centre in line with the approach recommended at quarter 2.

The Committee heard that financial reporting was now more up to date thanks to 
Agresso. It was noted that there had been slippage in capital expenditure as 
approval from the Coventry Investment Fund had not been taken up and also 
arising from Friargate delays.

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the Quarter Three 
Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15.

55. Update on risks assessments re IT system back-up, recovery and data 
centre 

The Committee received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, and 
noted the ongoing response to the Internal Audit review of this area. Whilst 
improvements in this area have been made, work is still required to ensure that the 
Council has effective disaster recovery arrangements across its key systems. 

A follow up audit to review the revised disaster recovery arrangements will be 
undertaken in August 2015.

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the Update on 
risks assessments for the Council’s IT system back-up, recovery and data 
centre.

56. Council Tax Discounts / Exemptions 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director, Resources on 
Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions. It was noted that in addition to existing 
processes, an on-going programme of proactive reviews will be undertaken in this 
area as part of a new approach to responding to the risk of fraud and error in the 
Council. 

Updates on the impact of this approach, including income generated, would be 
included in routine Internal Audit reports to the Audit and Procurement Committee 
during 2015-16.

Resolved that The Audit and Procurement Committee notes the update on 
Council Tax discounts and exemptions.

57. Exclusion of Press and Public 



58. Procurement Monthly Progress Report 

The Committee considered the Procurement Monthly Progress Report from the 
Executive Director, Resources. It was noted that savings were on target and that 
the biggest savings were in People and Public Health areas.

It was felt that lessons had been learnt from the monthly progress reports and that 
further progress could be reviewed on a quarterly basis.

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the Procurement 
Monthly Progress Report.

(Meeting closed at 5.05 pm)

Signed: ________________                                                  Date: ______________
                   Chairman


